OFFICE OF THE SCOTT COUNTY FLEET MANAGER

950 East Blackhawk Trail Eldridge, Iowa 52748

Office: (563) 328-4136 Fax: (563) 328-4173 www.scottcountyiowa.com



May 28, 2019

TO: Mahesh Sharma, County Administrator

FROM: Barbara Pardie, Fleet Manager

SUBJ: Approval of Purchase of Eight New Ford Explorer Police Interceptor, Utility AWD

for the Sheriff's Patrol Division with FY2020 funds.

The Purchasing Division has solicited bids for Eight Ford Explorer, for the Sheriff's Office. These are replacement purchases and will be changed out on a one for one basis.

Below summarizes the acceptable bids that were received:

Dealership/Location	Model	Base Price	Delivery Cost	Net Cost	Lead Time
Reynolds Ford/E. Moline, IL	2020 Ford Explorer	\$ 32,699.20 (8)	\$0	\$ 261,593.60	154 Days
McGrath Ford/Cedar Rapids, IA	2020 Ford Explorer	\$ 32,823.00 (8)	\$0	\$ 262,584.00	196 Days
Krieger Auto / Muscatine, IA	2020 Ford Explorer	\$ 36,078.20 (8)	\$0	\$ 288,625.00	168 days

The low bid for the eight patrol vehicles was Reynold's Ford at \$261,593.60. My recommendation will be to award the bid to Reynold's Ford, East Moline, IL.

I will be in attendance at the next Committee of the Whole meeting to discuss this purchase and to answer any questions you or the Board may have.

CC: Sheriff Tim Lane Shawn Roth

Jon Burgstrum

Scott County Administration Purchasing Division 600 West Fourth Street, Davenport, Iowa 52801-1030

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

Scott County Requisition No. 19459

Bidders need to complete and submit this form.

Submission Date 5/14/2019	11:00 a.m.
Qty	Description
VEHICLES	
8 POLICE INTERCEP	TOR UTILITY, AWD-NEW ONLY
Specifications attached	(pages 1-8)
Submit responses to w	vww.publicpurchase.com
Delivery Included to El	dridge, IA
Please register at www.	publicpurchase.com
price quotation good fo	
have received this request fr County, it is your responsible	e necessary to change or modify a request for purchase. If you rom any other source other than direct fax or email from Scott ility to check for updates and/or changes to the request. If you actic updates please register your company in our vendor data www.scottcountyiowa.com
Scott County reserves the right to a	accept the bid from the lowest responsible bidder.
Quote submitted by:	Released by:
Barb Wright	(Scott County Use Only)
Name 9	
Barb Wright Name Comm. Acct Mgr.	Date: 4/30/2019 Time: 3:00 p.m.
Title	Time. 5.00 p.m.
Reynolds MtrCo.	n ada n
Company	
5-13-19	PLEASE NOTE: Bidders must provide an estimated
Date	delivery date in their bid response!
Company Contact Information:	Phone: 309-792-9530

Company Contact Information:	Phone:	309-792-9530
	E-Mail:	helund @ aol.com

E-Mail: | b-clund @ acl-Com
"By virtue of statutory authority, a preference will be given to products and provisions
grown and coal produced within the State of Iowa."

CNGP!	530	VEH]	CLE ORDER	CONFIR	RMATION		05/13/1	9 11:25:34
==>								ler: F41202
-		-	2020 EXPLO	RER 4-0	OOR		Pa	age: 1 of 1
Orde	r No: 9999 - Pri	ority: H	11 Ord FIN	N: QC10	0rder 1	Type: 5E	3 Price	Level: 020
Ord (Code: 500A Cust/F	lt Name:	SCOTT CO		PO Nu	umber:		
		RETAIL	DLR INV			F	RETAIL	
K8A	4DR AWD POLICE	\$40615	39396.00	59F	KEY CODE (\$50	
	.119" WHEELBASE			60R	NOISE SUPF			94.00
YΖ	OXFORD WHITE			68G	RR DR/LK 3			
9	CLTH BKTS/VNL R			85R	RR MOUNT F	PLATE	45	42.00
6	EBONY				FLEX-FUEL			
500A	EQUIP GRP			153				NC
	.AM/FM STEREO				SP FLT ACC			(1042.00)
99B	3.3L V6 TI-VCT	(3530)	(3318.00)		FUEL CHARG			5.20
44U	10SPD AUTO TRAN	NC	NC		DEST AND I			
52P	DR LOCK PLUNGER	160	151.00	TOTAL	BASE AND (OPTIONS		
	JOB #2 ORDER			TOTAL			39005	36914.20
17T	CARGO DOME LAMP	50	48.00	*THIS	IS NOT AN	INVOICE	*	
425	50 STATE EMISS	NC	NC					
43D	COURTESY DISABL	25	24.00					
51R			371.00					
F1=H			turn to Or		F3	3/F12=Ve	eh Ord I	Vienu
	ubmit		d to Libra	ry				06000
S099	- PRESS F4 TO SUE	BMIT						QC20067

V1DP0112

2.6

\$ 32699,20 BACH

\$ 261,593.60 For 8



Scott County of Iowa

April 30, 2019

Page 1 of 8

(8) 2019, Ford Police Interceptor Utility, All-Wheel Drive

I. Manufacturer's warranty: warranty period to begin when each vehicle is placed into service by Scott County. The minimum warranty requirements are as follows:
Comply Exception
A. BASIC: Minimum 0-36 months, minimum 36,000 miles, 100 % parts and labor on the entire vehicle, no deductibles, including battery, with exceptions for tires, service adjustments and consumable items.
Comply V Exception
B. EMISSION SYSTEM: 8 years, 80,000 miles on powertrain control module, and catalytic converter.
Comply V Exception
C. CORROSION: Minimum 0-60 months, 100,000 miles

II. SERVICE FACILITIES: The vendor or the same manufacture's dealership shall operate a service facility capable of performing most repairs associated with the equipment they present. This facility shall be located within 20 miles of Scott County, and be stocked with common replacement and high wear parts, as may be designated by the equipment manufacturer, and approved by Scott County.

3/		
Comply	Exception	

III. TECHINICAL REQUIRMENTS: The following are minimum specifications for the unit described. All features shall be incorporated in the equipment and all items furnished and installed into a complete unit ready for operation.

A: TYPE: (8) New and unused 2019 full sized Police Interceptor Utility, All Wheel Drive (AWD). Acceptable makes and models are listed below, all others shall be equal to, or exceed them:

, of 01,000 title.
Ford Police Interceptor Utility
Comply Exception
B. ENGINE: Gasoline, minimum 3.7 Liter, with factory low emission vehicle (LEV) rating.
Comply Exception
1. ENGINE COOLANT: Protected to -35 degrees F.
Comply Exception
C. TRANSMISSION: Automatic with cruise control, AWD.
Comply Exception
D. SUSPENSION: Independent front and rear suspension
Comply Exception
E. POWER ASSISTS: Brakes and steering
Comply Exception
F. BRAKES: 4-wheel heavy-duty disc with Anti-Lock Brake System (ABS) (police calibrated)
Comply Exception
W V nong - V
G. WHEELS-TIRES: Tubeless steel belted radials with black sidewalls All-Season treads shall be provided, including on full size spare wheel and tire, equal to the other four. A tire carrier and jack shall be furnished.
TIRE SIZE 255 /60 R18 Comply V Exception
H. ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT: To comply with SAE standards.

1. ALTERNATOR: Heavy duty, Minimum 220 amp rating

Alternator r	ating: 250 amps
2. Battery: Full maintenance free type, mir degrees F and 100 Minutes Reserve Capacity.	
	Comply Exception
I. CAB-CHASSIS EQUIPMENT:	
1. WINDSHIELD WIPERS: Two speed in	ninimum, with intermittent/delay.
	Comply <u> </u>
2. MIRRORS: Inside day/night flip type, heated.	,
	Comply Exception
3. SEAT: Dual bucket heavy duty front clomanual lumber, rear vinyl 60/40 split.	oth seats, drivers with 6 way power and
	Comply Exception
4. WINDOWS: Power windows with from feature. Rear window defrost.	
	Comply Exception
5. GLASS: Solar Tinted 1st row, privacy g	
	Comply Exception
6. Flooring: Heavy duty vinyl with molde	d floor mats.
	Comply Exception
7. Audio: AM/FM stereo/single-CD playe speakers.	er with MP3 capability, clock and 6
1	Comply Exception
8. DOME LIGHT: Courtesy lamp disable map lights, rear cargo area red/white.	ed when doors open, front dual beam
	Comply / Exception

9. STEERING WHEEL: Tilt wheel, 4 programmable switches.

	Comply Exception
10. DOOR HANDLE/LOCKS: Hidden do inoperable.	oor lock plunger, rear door handle
•	Comply V Exception
11. SPOT LIGHT: Driver side only, LED	
	Comply Exception
12. AIR BAGS: Front, side impact and car	пору.
	Comply Exception
13. VOICE ACTIVATED COMMUNIC	
	Comply <u>Exception</u>
14. WIRING PASS THROUGH: Rear co	
	Comply Exception
15. REAR VIEW CAMERA: With wash	
	Comply Exception
16. KEYS: Keyed alike. Code will be sub-	mitted to the awarded bidder.
	Comply Exception
17. GLOVE BOX: Lockable door.	
	Comply $\sqrt{}$ Exception
18. POWER POINTS: 2- 12 volt minimu	<i>*</i>
'	Comply V Exception
19. FUEL TANK: Capacity as regularly factoring AMOUNT of fuel at the time of delivery to	
Scott County Fleet Management	
950 East Blackhawk Trail	
Eldridge, IA 52748	
Fuel Tank Capacity 19 G	A Comply Exception

IV. BODY: This equipment shall be built with n	oise suppression bonds, painted exterior white
interior black, and wheels to be black.	/
	Comply V Exception

OUOTATION

Optional items with a cost associated, should be priced out individually by item on page 7.

MAKE: FORD MODEL: POLICE JUT. UTILITY	year: <u>2020</u>
	E OF THE COMES
	CIGHT 309-792-9530
Base Price:	# 39005, 60 EACH
Delivery Cost	
Less Fleet Discount	6305.80 EACH
Total Purchase Price	# 32699.20 EACH # 261,593.60 Fox 8
Delivery Must Be after July 1, 2019	•
A FIRM delivery date shall be provide at the time the form of calendar days from the date of the purce charge for every day after the confirmed delivery d	hase order issued. There will be a \$10 per day
Scott County of Iowa is tax exempt (42-6004465). delivery. The Motor Vehicle Purchase Agreement a provided at the time of delivery.	and Odometer Reading Certificate is to be
APPROX DELUKREY 20-	22 WEEKS FROM OPDER DATE YES NO
Accent Terms and Conditions	Yes No

Scott County Administration – Purchasing Division

Davenport IA

Bid Number 19459

8 Police Interceptor Utility, AWD - New Only

Deviations or Exceptions

- 1. Model quoted is 2020 Ford Police Interceptor Utility AWD New Order Out
- 2. Engine is a 3.3L V6 Direct Injection Gas Engine and AWD
- 3. Battery is 730 CCA with 80 amp
- 4. Seating 2nd row vinyl seat is 35/30/35
- 5. Molded floor mats are not available from the factory at this time
- 6. CD player is no longer available
- 7. Currently Ford is estimating 20 to 22 weeks delivery if ordered now but is subject to change and is out of the dealership's control, therefore it is not possible to give a firm delivery date. Will deliver as soon as we possibly can.

THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON

DATE

SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

RESOLUTION

SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

May 30, 2019

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE AWARD OF BIDS FOR THE PURCHASE OF EIGHT POLICE INTERCEPTOR, UITLITY, AWD

BE IT RESOLVED BY the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. That the bids for eight 2020 Ford Utility Police Interceptors for the Sheriff's Office are approved and hereby awarded to Reynolds Ford, East Moline, IL., in the amount of \$261,593.60.
- Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately.